holding of high quality liquid assets. during the current and
prior years, there were no defaults or breaches in any loans
payable. no assets have been pledged as collateral.

Liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the
future for goods or services received, whether or not invoiced.

An analysis of the maturity profile of the tCSA’s financial
liabilities is in note 8 of the accounts.

the tCSA maintains a direct payments facility of $1.431m,
this was unused at 30 June 2010.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices.

the tCSA has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does
not enter into commodity contracts.

the tCSA’s financial instruments comprise trade receivables
and payables which do not earn/incur interest and fixed
interest treasury loans which are not subject to interest rate
fluctuations.

Cash deposited at the bank and in treasury’s tCorp hourglass
cash facility earns interest at a variable rate. A sensitivity
analysis of the impact of an interest rate rise or fall of 100
basis points is included in note 8 to these accounts.

6
TARONGA CONSERVATION SOCIETY AUSTRALIA  Annual Report 2010 85

2. Trading and Franchise Revenue
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

i) Catering Sales 947 1,379 947 1,379

 Less: Cost of Sales (483) (638) (483) (638)

Gross Profit 464 741 464 741

ii) Souvenir and Book Shop Sales 5,950 5,660 5,950 5,660

 Less: Cost of Sales (2,359) (2,348) (2,359) (2,348)

Gross Profit 3,590 3,313 3,590 3,313

iii) Catering Franchise Commissions 2,420 2,131 2,420 2,131

Total Sales 9,316 9,170 9,316 9,170

Less Total Cost of Sales (2,842) (2,986) (2,842) (2,986)

Total Gross Profit 6,475 6,184 6,475 6,184

3. Government Grants
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Capital grant 22,003 10,433 22,003 10,433

Recurrent grant 14,903 15,231 14,903 15,231

other grant – 115 – 115

36,906 25,779 36,906 25,779

Financial Statements

86

noteS to and Forming part oF the Financial StatementS
FoR the yeAR ended 30 June 2010

4. Other income
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Animal Sponsorship 458 374 458 374

Animal encounters 608 615 608 615

Bequests 1,009 991 1,009 991

Bike and Cart hire 529 558 529 558

Car Parking 1,625 482 1,625 482

Concert Income 279 259 279 259

Consultancy Fees 265 84 265 84

donations 1,382 1,196 1,382 1,196

educational and Recreation Activities 3,044 2,260 3,044 2,260

event Sponsorship 678 760 678 760

Interest Received 773 590 773 590

Provision of Services 358 322 358 322

Research Project Income 559 445 559 445

Sponsorship of Goods and Services 112 96 112 96

taronga training Institute 377 – 377 –

Zoo Friends Memberships 395 243 395 243

Zoofari Lodge 2,256 2,032 2,256 2,032

Sundry Income 1,033 1,542 1,033 1,542

15,740 12,849 15,740 12,849

5. Profit on Sale of Assets
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Profit on sale of Plant and equipment 55 16 55 16

55 16 55 16

6
TARONGA CONSERVATION SOCIETY AUSTRALIA  Annual Report 2010 87

6. (a) employee expenses
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Salaries and Wages 31,195 30,194 – –

Long Service Leave 284 1,325 – –

Payroll tax 1,981 1,922 – –

Workers Compensation Insurance 740 759 – –

other 542 390 – –

34,742 34,590 – –

employee related costs amounting to $1,088,466 have been capitalised during the year ($1,509,527 in 2009) and $343,773
($329,138 in 2009) have been transferred to maintenance expenses. these employee related costs are excluded from
the above.

6. (b) Personnel Services
2010

Consolidated
$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Salaries and Wages – – 31,195 30,194

Long Service Leave – – 284 1,325

Payroll tax – – 1,981 1,922

Workers Compensation Insurance – – 740 759

Superannuation – – 3,815 6,091

other – – 542 390

– – 38,558 40,681

6. (c) Marketing expenses

[…]

measured at amortised cost 8,562  8,198 20,699  19,409

Borrowings Financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost 40,192 40,155 40,192 40,155

(1)  excludes statutory receivables and prepayments in accordance with AASB 7.
(2)  excludes statutory payables and unearned revenue in accordance with AASB 7.

(a) Interest rate risk

Financial instruments

As at the reporting date the interest rate profile of the tCSA’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2010
Consolidated

$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets – – – –

Financial Liabilities 40,192  40,155 40,192  40,155

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets 25,137  11,625 25,137  11,625

the tCSA manages its exposure to interest rate risk by financing borrowings through fixed rate borrowings.

Financial Statements

90

noteS to and Forming part oF the Financial StatementS
FoR the yeAR ended 30 June 2010

8. Financial instruments (continued)

cash Flow Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit and loss
and equity by the amounts shown below:

Impact on Profit or Loss

2010 2009

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

Variable rate instruments 251 (251) 116 (116)

Impact on Equity

2010 2009

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

Variable rate instruments 251 (251) 116 (116)

(b) Credit risk
the Carrying amount of the tCSA’s financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. the tCSA’s maximum exposure
to credit risk at reporting date was:

2010
Consolidated

$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Cash and Cash equivalents 25,137 11,625 25,137 11,625

total trade Receivables  1,772  2,051  1,772  2,051

26,909  13,676 26,909  13,676

the tcSa’s maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by type of customer was:

2010
Consolidated

$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

trade Receivables owing from nSW Government entities 74 97 74 97

trade Receivables owing from non-Government
educational Bodies 2 31 2 31

trade Receivables owing from tourism operators 792 1,024 792 1,024

trade Receivables owing from other entities 459 256 459 256

trade Receivables owing from Sponsors/Zoofriends 118 499 118 499

trade Receivables owing from Catering Franchise operator 334 168 334 168

Less: Allowance for impairment (7) (24) (7) (24)

 1,772  2,051  1,772  2,051

the tCSA does not hold any collateral as security over receivables.

6
TARONGA CONSERVATION SOCIETY AUSTRALIA  Annual Report 2010 91

impairment as at 30 June 2010

Consolidated

Gross
2010

Impairment
2010

Gross
2009

Impairment
2009

not Past due 1,776 7 1,827 –

Past due 0–30 days 2 – 214 –

Past due 31–90 days – – 3 –

Past due > 90 days – – 31 24

1,778 7 2,075 24

the movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

2010
Consolidated

$’000

2009
Consolidated

$’000

2010
Parent
$’000

2009
Parent
$’000

Balance at 1 July 24 56 24 56

Impairment Loss/(Gain) Recognised (18) (32) (18) (32)

Balance at 30 June  7  24  7  24

the following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

30 June 2010
Carrying
Amount

Contractual
 Cash flows < 6 months 6–12 Months >1yr <2 yrs 2–5 yrs > 5 Years

non-derivative
Financial Liabilities

trade and
other Payables 8,562 (8,562) (8,562) – – – –

nSW treasury Loans 40,192 (51,670) (7,065) (1,016) (13,789) (11,900) (17,899)

30 June 2009
Carrying
Amount

Contractual
 Cash flows < 6 months 6–12 Months >1yr <2 yrs 2–5 yrs > 5 Years

non-derivative
Financial Liabilities

trade and
other Payables 8,198 (8,198) (8,198) – – – –

nSW treasury Loans 40,155 (54,110) (1,220) (1,221) (8,080) (16,442) (27,147)

Financial Statements

92

noteS to and Forming part oF the Financial StatementS
FoR the yeAR ended 30 June 2010

8. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value compared to carrying amount

Financial instruments are generally recognised at amortised cost, with the exception of the tCorp hour-Glass facilities, which
are measured at fair value. the value of the hour-Glass investments is based on the tCSA’s share of the value of the underlying
assets of the facility, based on market value. All of the hour Glass facilities are valued using ‘redemption’ pricing.

the amortised cost of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position approximates the fair value because